GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT
Budget 2011-12 — Industries & Commerce Department - Release of 2" instalment for an
amount of Rs.43,03,69,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand
only) towards Incentives for Industrial Promotion - Sanctioned — Orders - Issued.

INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE [IP] DEPARTMENT
G.O.Rt.No. 477 D ated: 16 -08-2011
Read the following:-
1. G.O.Rt.No.1752, Finance (Expr. Ind. & Com.) Department, dt.29.04.2011.
2. G.O.Rt.No.261, Ind. & Com. (IP) Dept. dated 11.5.2011.
3. G.O.Rt.No.3162, Finance (Expr. Ind. & Com.) Department, dt.9.8.2011.
>><<

ORDER:

In the Government Order 3" read above, the Finance (Expenditure, Industries &
Commerce) Department have issued a Budget Release Order for an amount of
Rs.43,03,69,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand only) towards
2" instalment for the schemes of Incentives for Industrial Promotion under plan from Budget
Estimates provision 2010-2011.

2. In light of the Budget Release Order issued by the Finance (Expenditure, Industries &
Commerce) Department, Government hereby accord administrative sanction for an amount of
Rs.43,03,69,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand only) towards
2" instalment for the schemes of Incentives for Industrial Promotion under plan from Budget
Estimates provision 2011-12.

3. The amount sanctioned in Para (2) above shall be debited to the following Heads of
Account:
(Rupees in thousands)

S1.No.

Head of Account

Budget
Estimates
2010-11

Amount
already
released

Amount
now
released

Balance

[=

SCP Scheme:

2851 - Village & Small Industries
M.H. 789 Special Component
Plan for Scheduled Castes — 11-
Normal State Plan S.H.(17)
Incentives to SC Entrepreneurs
for Industrial Promotion - 310
Grants in aid -312 Other Grants
in aid

2,00,00

50,00

50,00

1,00,00

2852 - Industries - 80 General —
M.H. 789 - Special Component
Plan for Scheduled Castes - 11
Normal State Plan —S.H.(04) —
Incentives for Industrial
Promotion— 310 Grants in aid —
312 Other Grants in aid

2,54,80

63,70

63,70

1,27,40

Sub-Total Rs.

4,54,80

1,13,70

1,13,70

2,27,40

TSP Scheme:

2851 - Village & Small Industries
— M.H. 796 Tribal Area Sub-Plan
- 11 Normal State Plan -
S.H.(08) Incentives for Industrial
Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -
312 Other Grants in aid

12,24,47

3,06,12

3,06,12

6,12,23

2852 - Industries - 80 General
M.H.796- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan
-11 Normal State Plan S.H(04)

95,53

23,88

23,88

47,77




Incentives for Industrial
Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -
312 Other Grants in aid

Sub-Total Rs. 13,20,00 3,30,00 3,30,00 6,60,00

5. General Category: 138,93,20 | 34,73,30 | 34,73,30 | 69,46,60
2851 - Village & Small Industries
- M.H. 800 Other Expenditure -
11 Normal State Plan — S.H.(08)
Incentives for Industrial
Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -
312 Other Grants in aid

6. 2852 - Industries - 80 General — 14,93,49 3,73,37 3,73,37 7,46,75
M.H.800 Other Expenditure — 11
Normal State Plan — S.H.(04) -
Incentives for Industrial
Promotion — 310 Grants in aid -

312 Other Grants in aid

7. 2852 - Industries - 80 General — 61 15 15 31
M.H.800 Other Expenditure — 11
Normal State Plan — S.H.(04) -

Incentives for Industrial
Promotion — 160 Publications
8. 2852 - Industries - 80 General — 52,70 13,17 13,17 26,36

M.H.800 Other Expenditure — 11
Normal State Plan — S.H.(04) -
Incentives for Industrial
Promotion — 260 Advertisements,
Sales and Publicity Expenses

Grand Total : 172,1480 | 43,03,69 | 43,03,69 | 86,07,42

4. The Commissioner of Industries, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad is authorized to draw and
adjust the amounts in serial numbers 1 to 5 in the table of Para 3 above to the PD Account No.
GA.128 of Andhra Pradesh State Financial Corporation preferring an adjustment bill with Pay
and Accounts Officer. With regard to serial numbers 6, 7, and 8 in the table of Para 3 above, the
Commissioner of Industries, A.P., Hyderabad is authorized to draw the sanctioned amount for
incurring the expenditure under the schemes on D.V. Bill. He shall furnish the expenditure
details/utilization certificates for the entire amount to Government from time to time.

5. This order issued in accordance with the Budget Release Order issued by Finance
Department vide Government Order 3" read above.
(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

T.S. APPA RAO
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT &

COMMISSIONER FOR INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION
To
The Commissioner of Industries, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad
The Accountant General, AP. Hyderabad.
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.
The Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Finance Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
The Asst. Secretary to Govt., Ind. & Com. (OP.II) Dept.
Copy to
The Finance (Exp.1&C) Department
P.S. to Prl.Secy. & CIP. I & C Department.
Industries & Commerce (L & B) Department.
SF/SC

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER //
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