## 

Budget 2011-12 – Industries & Commerce Department - Release of 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment for an amount of **Rs.43,03,69,000**/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand only) towards Incentives for Industrial Promotion - Sanctioned – Orders - Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

### **INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE [IP] DEPARTMENT**

#### G.O.Rt.No. 477

Dated: 16-08-2011 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.1752, Finance (Expr. Ind. & Com.) Department, dt.29.04.2011.
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.261, Ind. & Com. (IP) Dept. dated 11.5.2011.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.3162, Finance (Expr. Ind. & Com.) Department, dt.9.8.2011.

>><<

#### ORDER:

In the Government Order 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Finance (Expenditure, Industries & Commerce) Department have issued a Budget Release Order for an amount of **Rs.43,03,69,000**/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand only) towards 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment for the schemes of Incentives for Industrial Promotion under plan from Budget Estimates provision 2010-2011.

- 2. In light of the Budget Release Order issued by the Finance (Expenditure, Industries & Commerce) Department, Government hereby accord administrative sanction for an amount of **Rs.43,03,69,000**/- (Rupees Forty Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Nine thousand only) towards 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment for the schemes of Incentives for Industrial Promotion under plan from Budget Estimates provision 2011-12.
- 3. The amount sanctioned in Para (2) above shall be debited to the following Heads of Account:

(Rupees in thousands)

Sl.No.	Head of Account	Budget Estimates 2010-11	Amount already released	Amount now released	Balance
1.	SCP Scheme:  2851 - Village & Small Industries M.H. 789 Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes – 11- Normal State Plan S.H.(17) Incentives to SC Entrepreneurs for Industrial Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -312 Other Grants in aid	2,00,00	50,00	50,00	1,00,00
2.	2852 - Industries - 80 General – M.H. 789 - Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes - 11 Normal State Plan –S.H.(04) – Incentives for Industrial Promotion– 310 Grants in aid – 312 Other Grants in aid	2,54,80	63,70	63,70	1,27,40
	Sub-Total Rs.	4,54,80	1,13,70	1,13,70	2,27,40
3.	TSP Scheme:  2851 - Village & Small Industries  - M.H. 796 Tribal Area Sub-Plan  - 11 Normal State Plan -  S.H.(08) Incentives for Industrial  Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -  312 Other Grants in aid	12,24,47	3,06,12	3,06,12	6,12,23
4.	2852 - Industries - 80 General M.H.796- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan -11 Normal State Plan S.H(04)	95,53	23,88	23,88	47,77

	Incentives for Industrial Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -				
	312 Other Grants in aid	12 20 00	2 20 00	2 20 00	( (0 00
	Sub-Total Rs.	13,20,00	3,30,00	3,30,00	6,60,00
5.	General Category:  2851 - Village & Small Industries  - M.H. 800 Other Expenditure -  11 Normal State Plan – S.H.(08)  Incentives for Industrial  Promotion - 310 Grants in aid -  312 Other Grants in aid	138,93,20	34,73,30	34,73,30	69,46,60
6.	2852 - Industries - 80 General – M.H.800 Other Expenditure – 11 Normal State Plan – S.H.(04) - Incentives for Industrial Promotion – 310 Grants in aid - 312 Other Grants in aid	14,93,49	3,73,37	3,73,37	7,46,75
7.	2852 - Industries - 80 General – M.H.800 Other Expenditure – 11 Normal State Plan – S.H.(04) - Incentives for Industrial Promotion – 160 Publications	61	15	15	31
8.	2852 - Industries - 80 General – M.H.800 Other Expenditure – 11 Normal State Plan – S.H.(04) - Incentives for Industrial Promotion – 260 Advertisements, Sales and Publicity Expenses	52,70	13,17	13,17	26,36
	Grand Total:	172,1480	43,03,69	43,03,69	86,07,42

- 4. The Commissioner of Industries, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad is authorized to draw and adjust the amounts in serial numbers 1 to 5 in the table of Para 3 above to the PD Account No. GA.128 of Andhra Pradesh State Financial Corporation preferring an adjustment bill with Pay and Accounts Officer. With regard to serial numbers 6, 7, and 8 in the table of Para 3 above, the Commissioner of Industries, A.P., Hyderabad is authorized to draw the sanctioned amount for incurring the expenditure under the schemes on D.V. Bill. He shall furnish the expenditure details/utilization certificates for the entire amount to Government from time to time.
- 5. This order issued in accordance with the Budget Release Order issued by Finance Department vide Government Order 3<sup>rd</sup> read above.

( BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# T.S. APPA RAO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & COMMISSIONER FOR INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION

To

The Commissioner of Industries, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad

The Accountant General, AP. Hyderabad.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

The Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Finance Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Asst. Secretary to Govt., Ind. & Com. (OP.II) Dept.

Copy to

The Finance (Exp.I&C) Department

P.S. to Prl.Secy. & CIP. I & C Department.

Industries & Commerce (L & B) Department.

SF/SC

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER //